
CONTRACTING ARCHAEOLOGISTS   Updated: November 25, 2015 
The State of Louisiana does not license, register, or otherwise approve professional archaeologists. 

The Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism has found that a listing of archaeologists active in Louisiana is often a useful guide 
for those contracting agencies requiring the services of an archaeological consultant. The appearance of names of individuals and firms on 
the following list in no way implies recommendation or endorsement by the State of Louisiana. There are other competent, qualified 
archaeologists living both in-state and out-of-state. This list is furnished as a state service only upon request.  

Contracting agencies are advised to contact several archaeological consultants, as price and availability for work vary greatly. 

AECOM 
Kerry L. Boutte, M.A., RPA 
300 California Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
Phone (415) 955-2892 
kerry.boutte@aecom.com 
www.aecom.com 

AJ Consulting 
Jesse Todd 
1752 Northview  
Carrollton, TX  75007 
Phone (214) 731-9956 
Cell (214) 769-0859 
Ajc.jesse@yahoo.com 

AK Environmental, LLC 
Seth Mitchell 
5020 Ritter Rd., Suite 206 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17055 
Phone (717) 458-8035 
smitchell@ak-env.com 

American Resources Group 
Robert D. Morgan 
127 North Washington Street 
Carbondale, IL  62901 
Toll Free (877) 293-6705 
Phone (618) 529-2741 
Fax (618) 457-5070 
archaeology@argltd.com 

AR Consultants, Inc. 
S. Alan Skinner, PhD 
805 Business Parkway 
Richardson, TX 75081 
Office (214) 368-0478 
Fax (214) 221- 1519 
Cell (214) 906-8021 
arcdigs@aol.com 

ArcCom Archaeological Compliance 
Services 
Thomas I. McIntosh, RPA 
Post Office Box 23753 
Santa Fe, New Mexico  87502 
Phone (505) 982-2341 
tmcintosh@archaeological-compliance.com 
http://www.archaeological-
compliance.com/about_us 

Archaeo-Geophysical Associates, LLC 
Mr. Chester P. Walker, M.A., RPA 
8316 Hanbridge Lane 
Austin, TX  78736 
Phone (512) 535-0976 
chetwalker@aga-llc.net 
www.aga-llc.net 

Archeological and Environmental 
Consultants, LLC 
Dr. Timothy K. Perttula 
10101 Woodhaven Drive 
Austin, TX 78753-4346 
Phone (512) 873-8131 
Fax (512) 873-8131 
tkp4747@aol.com 

Apex Companies, LLC 
Environmental Consultants 
Gregory F. Harper, M.A., RPA 
155 Tri-County Parkway, Suite 250 
Cincinnati, OH  45246 
Phone (513) 771-3617 
Cell (513) 253-6583 
Gharper@apexcos.com 

Atkins* 
Dr. Nesta Anderson 
6504 Bridge Point Parkway, Ste 200 
Austin, TX 78730 
Phone (512) 342-3354 
Fax  (512) 327-2453 
nesta.anderson@atkinsglobal.com 

Barr & Associates* 
Mr. William B. Barr 
2636 Highway 394 
DeRidder, LA 70634 
Phone/Fax (888) 532-0392 
bbbarch1@aol.com 

BIO-WEST, Inc.* 
Jeffrey M. Enright 
Maritime Archaeologist 
1018 Frost Street 
Rosenberg, TX  77471 
Office (832) 595-9064 
Cell (512) 801-5683 
jenright@bio-west.com 
www.bio-west.com 

Brockington Cultural Resources 
Consulting 
Thomas G. Whitley 
6611 Bay Circle, Suite 220 
Norcross, Georgia 30071 
Phone (770) 662-5807  
Fax (770) 662-5824  
tomwhitley@brockington.org 

C & C Technologies, Inc* 
Mr. Robert Church or 
Mr. Daniel J. Warren 
730 E. Kaliste Saloom Road 
Lafayette, LA 70508 
Phone (337) 261-0660 
Fax  (337) 261-0192 

Caleb Curren and Associates 
P.O. Box 30576  
Pensacola, FL 32503 
Phone (850) 982-5251 
archeologyink@yahoo.com 

Carved Trowel Archaeology, Ltd. 
Dr. Jon Gibson 
355 Coleman Loop 
Homer, LA 71040 
Phone (318) 927-4915 
jongibson43@gmail.com  

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
Luella Beth Hillen, Principal 
Jim Snyder, M.A. 
530 E. Ohio Street, Suite G 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Toll-Free: (877) 746-0749  
Fax: (317) 655-7778 
http://www.cecinc.com 
bhillen@cecinc.com 
jsnyder@cecinc.com  

Coastal Environments, Inc.* 
Dr. David Kelley or 
Mr. Richard Weinstein  
1260 Main Street 
Baton Rouge, LA 70802 
Phone (225) 383-7455 
Fax  (225) 383-7925 
dkelley@coastalenv.com 
rweinstein@coastalenv.com 

Corey David Hotard 
Corey David Hotard, RPA 
2508 Aliboo Drive 
New Iberia, LA 70560 
Phone (337) 519-0090 

Cox|McLain Environmental Consulting 
Dr. Chris Dayton, RPA 
6010 Balcones Drive, Suite 210 
Austin, TX 78759 
Phone (512) 338-2223  
Fax (512) 338-2225  
chris@coxmclain.com 
www.coxmclain.com 

* Capable of Underwater Archaeological Investigations
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CRC, LLC 
International Archaeology & Ecology 
Mr. Robert P. D’Aigle, RPA 
21175 E. Lana Lane Conroe, TX  77385 
Phone (832) 592-9549 
Fax (832) 225-1405 
www.culturalresource.com 
postmaster@culturalresource.com 
 
Cultural Resource Analysts, Inc. 
Paul Bundy, RPA 
7330 Fern Ave., Suite 1104 
Shreveport, LA  71105 
Phone (318) 402-3707 
bundypauld@crai-ky.com 
www.crai-ky.com 
 
Deep East Texas Archaeological 
Consultants  
Dr. Victor Galan, RPA, Geoarchaeologist  
4215 Red Oak  
Nacogdoches, TX 75965  
Phone (936) 554-3435 
detac99@hotmail.com 
 
Earth Search, Inc.* 
Dr. Jill-Karen Yakubik 
P.O. Box 770336 
New Orleans, LA 70177-0336 
Phone (504) 947-0737   
Fax (504) 947-1714 
jill@earth-search.com 
 
Earth Services & Equipment, Inc. 
Cheryl L. Bommarito, EP, M.A., RPA 
Ronald F. Bacon, MS 
1367 Marina Drive 
Slidell, LA  70458 
Phone (985) 641-4129 
Fax (985) 641-4149 
cbommarito@earthservices.net 
rfbacon@earthservices.net 
 
Environment & Archaeology, LLC 
David Breetzke, RPA 
7736 Hwy. 42, Suite D3/5 
Florence, Kentucky 41042 
Phone  (859) 746-1778 
            (859) 746-1788 
 
Environmental & Corridor Services 
Timothy C. Klinger, Principal 
P.O. Box 1064 
90 South College Avenue 
Fayetteville, AR  72702 
Office (479) 442-3779 
Cell (479) 236-3779 
tklinger@hpa-106.com 
 
GAI Consultants, Inc. 
Mr. Benjamin Resnick 
385 East Waterfront Drive 
Homestead, PA 15120-5005 
Phone (412) 476-2000, Ext. 1200 
Fax (412) 476-2020 
b.resnick@gaiconsultants.com 
 
 
 
 

Geo-Marine. Inc.Ms. Melissa M. Green 
2201 K Avenue, Suite A2 
Plano, TX  75074 
Phone (972) 423-5480 
Fax (972) 422-2736  
mgreen@geo-marine.com 
www.geo-marine.com 
 
Great Rivers Archaeological Services  
Vincent Versluis, RPA  
6038 Lakeview Drive 
Burlington, KY  41005 
Phone (859) 689-1360 
Cell (859) 916-0042 
v.versluis@juno.com 
 
Gulf South Research Corporation 
Mr. John Lindemuth or 
Mr. Carl Welch 
8081 GSRI Avenue 
Baton Rouge, LA 70820 
Phone (225) 757-8088 
Fax (225) 761-8077 
johnl@gsrcorp.com 
 
Gulf South Associates 
Mr. Kevin J. McMahon 
P.O. Box 1453 
Biloxi, MS 39533-1453 
Phone (228) 207-7307 
Cell (601) 307-4009 
kevin@gulfsouthsurvey.com 
www.gulfsouthsurvey.com 
 
Headwaters Natural Resources Consulting 
Nicole Konkol 
PO Box 2836 
Ridgeland, MS 39158 
Office (769) 233-2567 
Cell (601) 500-0562 
nicole@headwaters-inc.com 
www.headwaters-inc.com 
 
Hicks & Company Environmental, 
Archaeological & Planning Consultants 
Mason D. Miller 
1504 West 5th Street 
Austin, TX  78703 
Phone (512) 478-0858 
Fax (512) 474-1849 
 
History, Incorporated * 
Primary Contact: Jaime L. Destefano 
Principal Investigator: Dina M. Bazzill 
1104A Fatherland Street 
Nashville, TN 37206 
Phone (615) 228-3888 
Jaime.destefano@historyinconline.com 
www.historyinconline.com 
 
HDR, Environmental, Operations and 
Construction, Inc. * 
Greg Lockard, Ph.D.,RPA 
2600 Park Tower Drive, Suite 100  
Vienna, VA 22180  
Phone (571) 327-5815  

Cell (571) 327-4973  
gregory.lockard@hdrinc.com 
www.hdrinc.com 
 
Historic Preservation Associates, LLC 
Timothy C. Klinger, Principal 
P.O. Box 1064 
90 South College Avenue 
Fayetteville, AR  72702 
Office (479) 442-3779 
Cell (479) 236-3779 
tklinger@hpa-106.com 
 
Horizon Environmental Services, Inc. 
Russ Brownlow, M.A., RPA 
1507 South IH-35 
Austin, TX  78741 
Phone (512) 328-2430  
Fax (512) 328-1804 
Russ_brownlow@horizon-esi.com 
www.horizon-esi.com 
 
HRA Gray & Pape, LLC* 
Mr. Jim Hughey 
1428 West Alabama St. 
Houston, TX 77006 
Phone (713) 541-0473 
Fax (713) 541-0479 
jhughey@hragp.com 
www.HRAGP.com 
 
Jacobs Engineering Group 
Leonard R. Voellinger, AICP, RPA 
Sr. Project Manager 
2705 Bee Cave Road 
Austin, TX 78746 
Phone (512) 314-3100 
Direct (512) 732-7578 
Cell (512) 638-5545 
Leonard.voellinger@jacobs.com 
www.jacobs.com 
 
Dr. Kuttruff, Carl   
621 Albert Hart Dr. 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
Phone (225) 767-6605 
ckuttruff@bellsouth.net 
 
L. A. Landry & Associates, Inc.* 
Laura A. Landry 
490 Pompano 
Hithcock, TX 77563 
Phone (409) 935-6787 
209 Louise Drive 
Lafayette, LA 70506 
Phone (337) 233-2178 
laura@lalandry.com 
 
Morris P. Hebert, Inc. 
Karl R. Huebchen, RPA 
10101 Southwest Freeway, Suite 620 
Houston, TX  77074 
Phone (713) 219-4401 
Fax (713) 219-1471 
Cell (832) 470-4204 
khuebchen@mphinc.com 
www.mphinc.com 

* Capable of Underwater Archaeological Investigations 
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MRS Consultants, LLC  
P.O. Box 3146 
Tuscaloosa, AL 35403 
Phone (205) 759-1621 
Cathymeyer.mrscon@gmail.com 
www.mrsarchaeology.com 
 
New South Associates 
Dr. J.W. Joseph or 
Natalie Adams 
6150 East Ponce de Leon Ave. 
Stone Mountain, GA 30083 
Phone (770) 498-4155 
Fax (770) 498-3809 
jwjoseph@newsouthassoc.com 
www.newsouthassoc.com 
 
Northwestern State University 
Cultural Resource Office 
Dr. Tommy Hailey 
Kyser Hall Room 137 
Natchitoches, LA 71497 
Phone  (318) 357-4453 
Fax (318) 357-5273 
haileyt@nsula.edu 
 
Panamerican Consultants, Inc.* 
Steve James or  
Drew Buchner 
91 Tillman Street 
Memphis, TN 38111 
Phone (901) 454-4733 
Fax (901) 454-4736 
memphis@panamconsultants.com 
www.panamconsultants.com 
 
Pathfinder CRM, LLC 
Robert C. Vogel, Principal 
118 East Main Street, P.O. Box 503 
Spring Grove, Minnesota 55974-0503 
Phone (507) 498-3810 
Toll Free (800) 206-8704 
pathfindercrm@springgrove.coop 
www.pathfindercrm.com  
 
Precision Cartographics  
Dr. Gary Joiner or  
Dr. C. Wade Meade  
1029 Blanchard Place  
Shreveport, LA 71104 
Phone (318) 222-6112 
Fax (318) 222-0662 
gdjoiner@bellsouth.net 
 
Prentice Thomas & Associates, Inc. 
Dr. Prentice M. Thomas, Jr.  
Ms. Lee Thomas-Project Manager 
P.O. Box 4246 
Fort Walton Beach, FL 32549 
Phone (850) 243-5992 
Fax (850) 664-7835 
jcampbell@pta-crm.com 
 
Professional Service Industries, Inc. 
Sarah A. Battaglia, M.A., RPA 
175 South ‘A’ Street 
Pensacola, FL 32502 
Phone (850) 434-1000 
Fax (850) 434-7200 
sarah.battaglia@psiusa.com 
 

R. Christopher Goodwin & 
Associates, Inc.* 
Mr. William P. Athens or 
Dr. R. Christopher Goodwin 
309 Jefferson Highway, Suite A 
New Orleans, LA 70121 
Phone (504) 837-1940 
Fax (504) 837-1550 
bathens@rcgoodwin.com 
rcgoodwin@rcgoodwin.com 
 
Red River Archaeology, LLC 
Sarah Cole, M.A., RPA, Principal 
Charles Neel, Principal 
10100 North Central Expy., Suite 160 
Dallas, Texas 75231 
Phone (214) 741-2252 
sarah.cole@rrarc.com 
www.rrarc.com 
 
Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc.  
Michael Young 
Damon Tvaryanas 
P.O. Box 434 
Cranbury, NJ 08512 
Phone (609) 655-0692 
Fax (609) 655-7504 
www.richardgrubb.com 
email@richardgrubb.com 
 
Southeastern Archaeological Research, Inc. 
(SEARCH)* 
Charlotte D. Pevny, PhD, RPA 
1726 Toledano St. 
New Orleans, LA 70115 
281-787-6869 
charlotte@searchinc.com 
www.searchinc.com 
 
Sphere 3 Environmental, Inc. 
Marc Tiemann, RPA 
1501 Bill Owens Parkway 
Longview, TX 75604 
Phone (903) 297-4673 
Fax (903) 297-4675 
Tiemann@sphere3environmental.com 
www.sphere3environmental.com 
 
Smith, Gerald P.  
P.O. Box 8366 
Warner Robins, GA  31095 
Phone (478) 953-4331 
Cell (901) 225-7263 
geraldandnancysmith@yahoo.com 
 
Surveys Unlimited Research 
Associates, Inc. (SURA, Inc.) 
Dr. Malcolm K. Shuman 
P.O. Box 14414 
2650 Belmont Avenue 
Baton Rouge, LA 70898-4414 
Phone (225) 381-8201 
     (225) 346-8072 
Fax (225) 381-8206 
mkshuman@surainc.com 
 

SWCA 
Michael Crow, M.A., RPA 
5745 Essen Lane, #200 
Baton Rouge, LA 70810 
Phone (713) 934-9900 
mcrow@swca.com 
 
Tejas Archaeology 
R.J. Bo Nelson 
344 CR 4154 
Pittsburg, TX  75686 
Phone (903) 856-5291 
RboNelson@aol.com 
 
TRC Environmental Corporation 
Alvin Banguilan, RPA 
4155 Shackleford Raod, Suite 225 
Norcross, GA 30093 
Phone (770) 270-1192 ext. 201 
Fax (770) 270-1392 
abanguilan@trcsolutions.com 
 
Turpin and Sons, Inc. (TAS) 
Cultural Resource Management 
Jeff Turpin 
2047 Lakeshore 
Canyon Lake, TX  78133 
Phone (512) 922-7826 
www.Turpinandsonsinc.com 
jpturpin@gvtc.com 
 
University of Louisiana Lafayette 
Department of Sociology and 
Anthropology 
Dr. Mark A. Rees 
P.O. Box 40198 
Lafayette, LA 70504-0198 
Phone (337) 482-6045 
Fax (337) 482-5374 
markrees@louisiana.edu 
 
University of Tennessee 
Archaeological Research Laboratory 
Department of Anthropology 
Dr. Boyce Driskell 
Dr. Elizabeth DeCorse,  
Dr. Kandace D. Hollenbach 
Room 237, Middlebrook Building 
Knoxville, TN 37996-0060 
Phone (865) 974-6525 
Fax (865) 946-1883 
www.archaeology.as.utk.edu 
bdriskel@utk.edu 
ekellard@utk.edu 
kdh@utk.edu 
 
URS Corporation* 
Martin Handly 
Roaber Lackowicz 
7389 Florida Blvd, Ste 300 
Baton Rouge, LA  70806 
Phone (225) 922-5700 
Fax (225) 922-5701 
Martin.handly@urs.com 
Rob.lackowicz@urs.com 
 
 
 
 

* Capable of Underwater Archaeological Investigations 
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Weaver & Associates, LLC 
Guy Weaver 
2563 Broad Avenue 
Memphis, TN  38112 
Phone (901) 452-7554 
Fax (901) 452-7803 
www.weaverassociatesllc.com 
 
Westwood Professional Services, Inc. 
Dean T. Sather, M.A., RPA 
7699 Anagram Drive 
Eden Prairie, MN  55344 
Phone (952) 937-5150 
Dean.Sather@westwoodps.com 
 
William Self Associates, Inc. 
Dr. James Karbula 
206 West Main Street, STE 111 
Round Rock, Texas 78664 
Phone (512) 394-7477 
Fax (512) 527-3078 
jkarbula@williamself.com 
 
Surveying And Mapping, LLC (SAM)* 
[marine archaeology only] 
3909 Plaza Tower Drive 
Baton Rouge, La 70816 
Phone: 225-389-0299 
Robert Gearhart, MA 
RGearhart@sam.biz 
Carl Jeansonne, PLS 
CJeansonne@sam.biz 
 

* Capable of Underwater Archaeological Investigations 
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